

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT

CASE NO. 1D17-4048
L.T. No. 16-2014-CA-1678

FERRIS L. BAKER, JR. AND
MELISSA L. BAKER,

Appellants,

vs.

AARON B. DOTTSOON-PRUETT and
21ST CENTURY CENTENNIAL INS. CO.,

Appellees.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE 21ST CENTURY
CENTENNIAL INS. CO.**

<p>KANSAS R. GOODEN Florida Bar No.: 058707 kgooden@boydjen.com BOYD & JENERETTE, PA 201 North Hogan Street, Suite 400 Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Tel: (904) 353-6241 Fax: (904) 493-5658 <i>Chair of the FDLA's Amicus Committee</i></p>	<p>KEVIN D. FRANZ Florida Bar No.: 015243 kfranz@boydjen.com BOYD & JENERETTE, P.A. 1001 Yamato Road, Suite 102 Boca Raton, Florida 33431 Tel: (954) 622-0093 Fax: (954) 622-0095</p>
<p>COUNSEL FOR FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IMPOSING STRICT VICARIOUS LIABILITY ON INSURERS AS “BAILEES” IN ACCIDENTS INVOLVING RENTAL CARS IS AN IMPROPER ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT GRAVES AMENDMENT	3
II. IMPOSING STRICT VICARIOUS LIABILITY ON INSURANCE COMPANIES WOULD LEAD TO INCREASED RATES OF INSURANCE AND HAVE A CATASTROPHIC EFFECT ON THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY	5
III. APPELLANTS’ “BAILEE” THEORY WOULD CREATE A SLIPPERY SLOPE BY IMPACTING THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY, THE GOVERNMENT, AND BUSINESSES OUTSIDE OF INSURANCE ...	9
IV. APPELLANTS’ THEORY COULD SUBJECT INSURERS TO RISKS NOT CONTRACTED FOR UNDER THEIR INSURANCE POLICIES AND CREATE A COTTAGE INDUSTRY OF TORT LITIGATION .	12
V. IMPOSING STRICT VICARIOUS LIABILITY WOULD PUNISH INSURERS FOR HELPING ACCIDENT VICTIMS	14
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</u> 540 F. 3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<u>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</u> 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	12-13
<u>Northwestern Nat’l Casualty Co. v. McNulty</u> 307 F. 2d 432 (5th Cir. 1962)	6, 8
<u>O’Brien v. Halifax Ins. Co.</u> 141 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	13
<u>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford</u> 74 U.S. 386 (1896).....	12
United States Constitution	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3, U.S. Const.....	3
United States Statutes	
49 U.S.C. §30106.....	3
Florida Statutes	
§ 627.031, Fla. Stat	5-6
Miscellaneous (listed alphabetically by title)	
U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <u>2015 Motor Vehicle Crashes: Overview</u> (August 2016) https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov/Api/Public/ViewPublication/812318 (last visited April 11, 2018).....	6

2017 U.S. Car Rental Market Fleet, Locations and Revenue,
www.autorentalnews.com/fileviewer/2689.aspx (last visited, April 11, 2018). 6

Florida Department of Management Services, Rental Vehicles,
https://www.dms.myflorida.com/business_operations/state_purchasing/state_contracts_and_agreements/state_term_contracts/rental_vehicles (last visited, April 11, 2018).. 10, 11

Personal Auto Rate Hikes Not Keeping Up with Losses: Fitch, Insurance Journal
<https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2017/03/30/446206.htm> (last visited, April 11, 2018).. 8

Rental Procedures for State of Florida Renters,
https://www.dms.myflorida.com/content/download/127110/789495/file/Enterprise-National%20Contact%20Information_3-10-2016.pdf (last visited, April 11, 2018)... 11

Anup Parasuraman and Calvin Trice, Top Private Auto Insurers Saw Premiums, Costs Rise In '16,
<https://www.snl.com/interactivex/article.aspx?KPLT=7&id=40392287> (last visited, April 11, 2018) (citing SNL Financial data).. 7, 8

U.S. Government Rental Car Program,
www.autorentalnews.com/fileviewer/2689.aspx (last visited, April 11, 2018). 11

U.S. Government Rental Car Program Frequently Asked Questions
http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/Docs/Rental_Car_FAQs.pdf (last visited, April 11, 2018). 11

U.S. Government Rental Car Program Participants & Points of Contact Information Agreement Number 4,
<http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/Docs/CRAgreementPOCs.pdf> (last visited, April 11, 2018). 11

Steven Nicholas, What is the difference between the loss ratio and combined ratio?, <https://www.investopedia.com/ask/answers/042315/what-difference-between-loss-ratio-and-combined-ratio.asp> (last visited, April 11, 2018).. 7

Why Auto Insurance Rates are Likely to Increase in 2018,
[https://www.valuepenguin.com/2017/05/auto-insurance-rate-hikes-also-likely-](https://www.valuepenguin.com/2017/05/auto-insurance-rate-hikes-also-likely-2018)
2018 (last visited, April 11, 2018))..... 7
